

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 17, 2016, 3:13 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 91154-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

bj

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON COUNTIES RISK POOL; LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY; AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.; VYRLE HILL, Executive Director of the Washington Counties risk Pool, in both his individual capacity and official capacity; J. WILLIAM ASHBAUGH, individually; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents,

v,

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON, a municipal corporation; DONALD SLAGLE, an individual; LARRY DAVIS, individually, and as assignee of Clark County and of Donald Slagle; and ALAN NORTHROP, individually, and as assignee of Clark County and of Donald Slagle,

Petitioners.

**APPELLANTS CLARK COUNTY AND DONALD SLAGLE'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Taylor Hallvik, WSBA #44963
Christopher Horne, WSBA #12557
Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
Civil Division
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
(360) 397-2478
taylor.hallvik@clark.wa.gov
chris.horne@clark.wa.gov

Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA # 42555
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700
Matthew.Segal@pacificallawgroup.com
Taki.Flevaris@pacificallawgroup.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT IN REPLY	3
A.	WCRP Breached Its Duty to Defend.	3
1.	The WCRP primary policies establish a contractual duty to defend.	4
2.	Nothing in the policies or Washington law suggests an alternative interpretation of WCRP’s duty.	12
B.	Clark County & Slagle’s Assignment Is Valid.	34
1.	Under “insurance” or “contract” law, the assignment is valid.	34
2.	Slagle is an “insured” by the express policy terms.	37
C.	Reasonableness Is An Issue That May Be Addressed On Remand.	43
D.	The County & Slagle, Not WCRP, Are Entitled to Fees.	45
III.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Abbey Rd. Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 167 Wn.2d 242, 218 P.3d 180 (2009)	24
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)	6
<i>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)	22, 33, 42
<i>Am. Nat. Fire Ins. Co. v. B & L Trucking & Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998)	27
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	5, 6
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994)	35, 36, 37
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)	43, 44
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)	44
<i>City of Okanogan v. Cities Ins. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 697, 865 P.2d 576 (1994)	17
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997)	48
<i>City of Tacoma v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 173 Wn.2d 584, 269 P.3d 1017 (2012)	11
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009)	41
<i>Colby v. Yakima County</i> , 133 Wn. App. 386, 136 P.3d 131 (2006)	17

<i>Colorado Structures, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of the West,</i> 161 Wn.2d 577, 167 P.3d 1125 (2007)	46, 47
<i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.,</i> 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.3d 543 (2014)	41
<i>Endicott v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.,</i> 167 Wn.2d 873, 224 P.3d 761 (2010)	24
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,</i> 180 Wn.2d 793, 329 P.3d 59 (2014)	5, 15
<i>George Sollitt Corp. v. Howard Chapman Plumbing & Heating, Inc.,</i> 67 Wn. App. 468, 836 P.2d 851 (1992)	12, 13, 14
<i>Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.,</i> 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983)	44
<i>Greer v. Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co.,</i> 109 Wn.2d 191, 743 P.2d 1244 (1987)	32
<i>Haner v. Quincy Farm Chems., Inc.,</i> 97 Wn.2d 753, 649 P.2d 828 (1982)	48
<i>Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Indemnity Co.,</i> 75 Wn.2d 909, 454 P.2d 383 (1969)	11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc.,</i> 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004)	43, 44
<i>In re Pullman,</i> 167 Wn.2d 205, 218 P.3d 913 (2009)	10
<i>Key Design Inc. v. Moser,</i> 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999)	18
<i>Kim v. Moffett,</i> 156 Wn. App. 689, 234 P.3d 279 (2010)	37
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.,</i> 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)	32

<i>Kunkel v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 896, 792 P.2d 1254 (1990)	24
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.3d 779 (2013)	10
<i>Meadow Valley Owners Ass'n v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 810, 156 P.3d 240 (2007)	44
<i>Nat'l Steel Constr. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 14 Wn. App. 573, 543 P.2d 642 (1975)	14
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	6, 45, 46, 47
<i>Parks v. W. Wash. Fair Ass'n</i> , 15 Wn. App. 852, 553 P.2d 459 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Portland Elec. & Plumbing Co. v. City of Vancouver</i> , 29 Wn. App. 292, 627 P.2d 1350 (1981)	35, 36, 37
<i>Potter v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008)	16
<i>Ralph v. State Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014)	15
<i>Robbins v. Hunts Food & Indus., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 289, 391 P.2d 713 (1964)	36
<i>Saucedo v. John Hancock Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , __ P. 3d __, No. 91945-3, 2016 WL 852459 (Wash. Mar. 3, 2016)	16
<i>Snohomish County Pub. Transp. Ben. Area Corp. v. First Group Am., Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 271 P.3d 850 (2012)	12
<i>Spedden v. Sykes</i> , 51 Wash. 267, 98 P. 752 (1908)	40

<i>Spradlin Rock Products, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cty.,</i> 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011)	7
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates,</i> 54 Cal. Rptr. 2d 176 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996), <i>as modified</i> (July 19, 1996).....	27
<i>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Wash. Pub. Utils. Dists.' Util. Sys.,</i> 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988)	21, 25
<i>Travis v. Wash. Horse Breeders Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988)	47
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Vanport Homes, Inc.,</i> 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	5, 11, 28
<i>Waite v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,</i> 77 Wn.2d 850, 467 P.2d 847 (1970)	30, 32
<i>Wash. Pub. Util. Dists.' Utils. Sys. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clallam County,</i> 112 Wn.2d 1, 771 P.2d 701 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 161 Wn.2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	22

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Waukegan,</i> 776 F. Supp. 2d 670 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	23
<i>C.F. ex rel. Farnan v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 654 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Davis v. Clark Cty.,</i> 966 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (W.D. Wash. 2013), <i>on reconsideration in part</i> (Sept. 9, 2013).....	26, 44, 45
<i>In re Feature Realty Litigation,</i> 468 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (E.D. Wash. 2006)	25

<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Broward County Sherriff's Office,</i> 428 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	23
<i>Nat'l Cas. Co. v. McFatridge,</i> 604 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Roess v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.,</i> 383 F. Supp. 1231 (M.D. Fla. 1974)	25
<i>USF Insurance Co. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.,</i> 452 F. Supp. 2d 972 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	28

OTHER CASES

<i>Aerojet-Gen. Corp. v. Transport Indem. Co.,</i> 17 Cal.4th 38, 948 P.2d 909, 70 Cal.Rptr.2d 118 (1997).....	27
<i>Antiporek v. Vill. of Hillside,</i> 114 Ill.2d 246, 499 N.E.2d 1307 (1986)	20
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Ass'n of County Comm'rs,</i> 339 P.3d 866 (Okl. 2014)	19
<i>City of Arvada v. Colo. Intergov't'l Risk Sharing Agency,</i> 19 P.3d 10 (Colo. 2001)	19
<i>City of South El Monte v. S. Cal. Joint Pwrs. Ins. Auth.,</i> 38 Cal. App. 4th 1629, 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 729 (1995).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Weather Shield Mfg. Inc.,</i> 44 Cal.4th 541, 187 P.3d 424, 79 Cal. Rptr. 3d 721 (2008)	14
<i>ELRAC, Inc. v. Ward,</i> 96 N.Y.2d 58, 748 N.E.2d 1 (2001)	18
<i>Fluor Corp. v. Superior Court,</i> 61 Cal.4th 1175, 354 P.3d 302, 191 Cal. Rptr. 3d 498 (2015)	35
<i>Gilley v. Mo. Pub. Entity Risk Mgmt. Fund,</i> 437 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	18
<i>H & J Contracting, Inc. v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc.,</i> No. 15-61462-CIV, 2015 WL 6504543 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2015)	36

<i>McClain v. Begley</i> , 465 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1991).....	19
<i>Milner v. City of Leander</i> , 64 S.W.3d 33 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 913 P.2d 878 (Cal. 1995)	27, 28
<i>Morgan v. City of Ruleville</i> , 627 So.2d 275 (Miss. 1993)	20
<i>Nat'l Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 128 A.D.2d 332, 515 N.Y.S.2d 267 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987).....	22
<i>Pub. Entity Pool for Liab. v. Score</i> , 658 N.W.2d 64 (S.D. 2003)	19
<i>S.D. Pub. Assur. Alliance v. Aurora County</i> , 803 N.W.2d 612 (S.D. 2011)	18
<i>Sharonville v. Am. Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 846 N.E.2d 833 (Ohio 2006).....	23
<i>Waters v. W. World Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-P-2123, 2013 WL 499215 (Mass. Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2013)	23

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 4.04.010	17
RCW 4.22.060	43, 45
RCW 4.96.041	38
RCW 48.01.010	15
RCW 48.01.050	15, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	26
-----------------------	----

RULES

Civil Rule 30.....	10
--------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Restatement of Contracts § 151, at 181 (1932)	36
14 Williston on Contracts § 43:6 (4th ed.)	42
17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 606, Effect of First Breach	41
9 Couch on Ins. § 126:7	39
Clark County, <i>Comprehensive Annual Fin. Report FY ended Dec. 31, 2011</i> (2012), available at https://www.clark.wa.gov/sites/all/files/auditor/financial- reports/0_2011cafr_ALL_wCover.pdf	9
Clark County, <i>Comprehensive Annual Fin. Report FY ended Dec. 31, 2012</i> (2013), available at https://www.clark.wa.gov/sites/all/files/auditor/financial- reports/0_2012cafr_ClarkCtyWA_000.pdf	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 322 (1981).....	40
